Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FOR PATENT	RM COVER SHEET S ONLY
	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
Name of conveying party(ies):	
Ensim Corporation 3945 Freedom Circle Santa Clara, CA 95054 Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s): June 7, 2007 X Assignment Merger Change of Name Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	2. Name and address of receiving party(les) Name: Digital Asset Enterprises, L.L.C. Internal Address: Street Address: 1209 Orange Street City: Wilmington State: Delaware Country: United States of America Zip: 19801 Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/576,393 09/687,031 09/679,396 09/747,664 10/461,128 Additional numbers attached?	This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) X Yes No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Rajiv P. Sarathy PERKINS COIE LLP Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 32052.8000.0008 Street Address: P.O. Box 1247	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 200.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government Interest not affecting title)
City: Seattle	8. Payment Information
State: WA zip: 98111-1247 Phone Number: (206) 359-8000 Fax Number: (206) 359-7198 Email Address:	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 50-0665 Authorized User Name
Signature: Signature Rajiv P. Sarathy – 55,592 Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 3

PATENT

REEL: 019579 FRAME: 0604

Exhibit C

ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS IN CERTAIN ASSETS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Ensim Corporation, a Delaware corporation, with an office at 3945 Freedom Circle, Santa Clara, CA 95054, ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Digital Asset Enterprises, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, with an address at 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, DE 19801 ("Assignee"), or its designees, the right, title, and interest in and to any and all of the following provisional patent applications, patent applications, patents, and other governmental grants or issuances of any kind (the "Certain Assets"):

Patent or Application No.	Country	Filing Date	<u>Title of Patent and First</u> Named Inventor
09/576,393	US	5/22/2000	Modifying Internal
			Components of a Running
			System
	1	1	
		<u> </u>	Sharma Rosen
09/679,396	US	10/3/2000	Virtualizing Port Addresses
			for Non-Conflicting Use by
			Multiple Virtual Processes
			_
			Amit Singh
09/687,031	US	10/12/2000	Intercepting Calls to Non-
			Local Procedures
			'
			Snorri Gylfason
09/747,664	US	12/22/2000	Virtualizing Resource
			Ownership for Multiple
			Virtual Processes
	li .		
10/461 100	772		Christian Estan
10/461,128	US	6/12/2003	Template-Based Creation and
			Archival of File Systems
CA20002326207	-		Mage Paul
CA20002320207	CA	11/17/2000	Providing quality of service
			guarantees to virtual hosts
	Ì		- I
EP20000310628	EP	11/20/2000	Goyal Pawan
E1 20000310028	C.F	11/30/2000	Providing quality of service
			guarantees to virtual hosts
			Caral Parray
AU20000071782	AU	11/23/2000	Goyal Pawan
11000000011102	1.0	11/25/2000	Providing quality of service
			guarantees to virtual hosts
			Goyal Pawan
 -			Ooyar rawaii

PATENT REEL: 019579 FRAME: 0605

Patent or Application No.	Country	17414	Title of Patent and First
CN20000134475.7	Country	Filing Date	Named Inventor
CN20000134475.7	CN	11/30/2000	Providing quality of service
			guarantees to virtual hosts
		<u>.j</u>	Goyal Pawan
JP2000-365683	JР	11/30/2000	Providing quality of service
			guarantees to virtual hosts
	1		Goyal Pawan
IL2000139663	IL	11/30/2000	Providing quality of service
			guarantees to virtual hosts
			Goyal Pawan
IN20001000/MAS	IN	11/30/2000	Providing quality of service
			guarantees to virtual hosts
			Goyal Pawan
SG200006743-9	SG	11/30/2000	Providing quality of service
			guarantees to virtual hosts
			Goyal Pawan
TW200089124780	TW .	11/30/2000	Providing quality of service
	1		guarantees to virtual hosts
			Santanas of Artent Hosts
· .			Goyal Pawan

Assignor assigns to Assignee all rights to the inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries in the assets listed above, together, with the rights, if any, to revive prosecution of claims under such assets and to sue or otherwise enforce any claims under such assets for past, present or future infringement.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to make available to Assignee all records regarding the Certain Assets.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Rights in Certain Assets will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

DATED this 7 day of June 2007.

ASSIGNOR:

Ensim Corporation

32052-0400/LEGAL13018649.1

PATENT REEL: 019579 FRAME: 0606

Perkins

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

CONFIDENTIAL AND PRIVILEGED

If there are any problems with this trans		
☐ Central Fax Room: 206.359.8575	*Sender's name and phone number	1201 Third Avenue, Suite 48
☐ Individual Floor: DATE: July 19, 2007	48th Floor Reception: 206.264.6300	Seattle, WA 98101-309 PHONE, 206.359.800 FAX: 206.359.900 www.perkinscole.com
CLIENT NUMBER: 32052.8000.0008 RETURN TO: (Name) Carina Y. Li		GES 254
SENDER:	TELEPHONE	E; FACSIMILE:
Carl-Erich Kruse	(206) 359-3	3201 (206) 359-4201
RECIPIENT: COMPANY:	TELEPHONE	E: FACSIMILE:
USPTO Assignment Recordation Serv	ices	(571) 273-0140

Attached please find the following documents:

Recordation Form Cover Sheet (1 page) Executed Assignment (2 pages)

This Fax contains confidential, privileged information intended only for the intended addressee. Do not read, copy or disseminate it unless you are the intended addressee. If you have received this Fax in error, please email it back to the sender at perkinscoie.com and delete it from your system or call us (collect) immediately at 206.359.8575, and mail the original Fax to Perkins Cole LP, 1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4800, Seattle, WA 98101-3099.

ANCHORAGE BELLING - BELLEVUE BOISE CHICAGO DENVER LOS ANGELES MENLO PARK OLYMPIA BHOENIX PORTLAND SAN FRANCISCO DESENTLE SHANGHAL WASHINGTON D.C.